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COURT NOTICE 
(U/o 5 Rule 20 CPC)

IN THE COURT OF Ms. Nidhi Beniwal
Civil Judge (Junior Division) Ambala

Next Date, Purpose of case, Orders and Judgments as well as other 
case information is available on http://ecourts.gov.in

Dharam singh (Aged: 48 Yrs.) Son of Shri Gulab singh son of Shri Mehma Singh 2. 
Sukhwinder Singh (Aged: uc Yrs.) Rajinder Singh (Aged: 28Yrs.) Both son of Shri Man 
Singh son of Mehma singh, Jarnail Singh (Aged: kc Yrs.) Son of Sh. Mehma singh son of Shri 
Munshi, 5. Jeeto (Aged: AYrs.) Widow of Shri Gulab Singh son of Shri Mehrma singh, 6. 
Sukhbir Singh (Aged: 5 Yrs.) S / o Sh. Gulab Singh son of Shri Mehma Singh, 7. Maya Devi 
(Aged: Yrs) widow of Ranbir Singh, 8. Nirmal Singh (Aged: 2 Yrs.) 9. Balkar Singh (Aged: A 
Yrs.) Both son of Sh. Ranbir Singh son of Shri Mehma singh, All residents of Village 

Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala... Plaintiffs.
Vs.
1. Omkar Singh son of Shri Pritpal Singh, r / 02214 - 15, Katcha Bazar, Ambala Cantt 2. 
|Meenakshi wife of Shri Navneet, 3. Tarlochan Kaur w / o Onkar Singh, r / 02214 15, Katcha 
Bazar, Ambala Cantt 4. Gurnam Singh son of Mehar singh son of Shri Gobinda, r / o vill. 
Mohra, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 5. Shish Ram son of shri Bahadar Singh son of Man Singh, 
KaushaiyaDevi Mile otheshadakathaTTE monor shelmaulat singh, Veena daughter of Daulat 
singh sonE Shri Kalyan singh, all residents E Village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. inbata 
Palaliz Rajkumar son of ShriNathu Ramnon oE shri chunital, resident of Ambala Cantt 9. 
Ram Kumar son of Shri Tula Ramnon of Shri Nand Ram, resident of 2659, Timber Market, 
Ambala Cantt 10. Gian Chand son of Shri. Chedi Ram son of Shri Budh Ram, resident of 

village Kardhan, Tehsil and Disit. Ambala 11. Smt. Prem wife of Amrit Lai son of Shri 
Mohan Lai, 12. Pawan Kumar son of Shri Raj Pal son of Shri Bodh Ram, 13. Naresh Kumar, 
14. Ashok Kumar, 15. Parmod Kumar sons of Sh. Yag Parkash son of Shri Om Parkash, 
residents of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala, 16. Jai Dutt son of Shri Atma Ram 
son of Shri Bhavanand, 17. Lata wife of Shri Raj Kumar son of Sh. Rameshwar Dass, 18.! 
Tarawati wife of Shri Raj Kumar son of Shri Tlilsi Ram, residents of village Kardhan, Tehsil' 
and Distt. Ambala 1101 19. Rani Devi wite oEShri Ram Kumar sonot Shri Hukam Chand, 
resident oE Villages AagoArnbals Kheri Chhaprar Distt. Karnal kali 20. Ghansham son of 
Shri Nanak chand, resident of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 21. Jai Parkash son 

of Shri Chiranji Lai son of Shri liwan, resident of Ambala Cantt. 22. Ram Kumar son of Shri 
Hukam Chand son of Shri Paras Rati resident of Ambala Cantt 23. Baldev singh son of Shri 
Sadhu Ram son of Shri Charan Singh, 24. Hari. om son of Shri Jagdish Chand son of Shri 
Puran Singh, 25. Roop Lai son of Shri Nand Lai son of Shri Ladha Mai, 26. Jagdish son of 
Shri Gurcharan Singh son of Shri Lakha singh, 27. Harijit Kaur wife of Shri Jagdish Singh 
son of Shri Gurcharan Singh, 28.1 Kishan Kumar son of Shri Kanhaya Lai son of Shri Dalip 
Singh, 29. Roshan Lai son of Shri Partap Singh son of Shri Kesar Singh, 30. Hukam Kaur 
wife of Shri Balbir Singh son of Shri Puran Singh, Hardeep son of 31. Saroj Bala wife of Shri 
jHarbans Lai, 32. Krishna Devi - witor TIDA 33. Babla pon of ahel Babu Ram, Anjlia 34. Hok 
Chand son of Shri Datap Chandsbns alan Shri Balchand, 35. Harish Kumar son of shri Prem
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Nath son ot Shri Jaipayal, 36. Lekh Ramson of Shri Dhani Ranson of Shri Asha Ram, 37. 
Roshani Devi wife of Shri Shish Ram son of Shri Bahadur Singh, 38. Ramesh Kumar son of 
Shri. Manohar Lai son | of Shri Phuman Singh, 39. Raj Bala daughter of Mohar Singh son of 
| Shri Harpal, 40. Bri Mohan son of Shri Radhe Sham, 41. Narinder Pal son of Shri. Madan 
Lai, 42. Satvinder Kaur wife of Shri Paramjit Singh son of Shri Bhagwan Singh, residents of 
village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 43. Sushil Kumar son of Shri Sawan Ram son of 
Shri Kiru Ram, resident of Ambala Cantt 44. Mohan son of Shri Ram Sarup, 45. Kashmiri 
Lai, 46. Om Parkash, 47. Naresh Kumar, 48. Suresh Kumar aonsorshri Babu Ram pon otos) 
Shetwanol, renidents of Almages Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 49. nali Ram son otshel 
Rulla Ram son of Shri Asha Ram, resident of village Bihta, Tehail and Distt. Ambala, 50. 
Sanjeev Kumar son of Shri Kasturi Lai son of Ram Lai, 51. Kasturi Lalson of Shri Ram Lai 
son of Shri Sewa Ram, 52. Varinder Kumar son of shri'. R. son of Shri Sadhu Ram, residents 
of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala, 53. Surinder Kumar son of Shri Yash Pal son of 
Shri Hamira Singh, resident of Mustfabad, Tehsil Jagadhri, Distt. Yamuna Nagar, 54. Sudhir 
Kumar son of Shri Harbans Lai son of Shri Chuni Lai, 55. Satvinder Rani daughter of Shri 
Krishan Chand son of Shri Gopi Ram, resident of Ambala Cantt; 56. Talwinder Singh son of 
Shri Lahori Lai son of Shri Rattan Si.tgh, 57. Duni Chand son of Shri Kirpa Ram, 58. Satish 

son of Shri Baldev Raj son of Shri Mool Chand, 59. Smt. Shyama daughter of Shri Baldev 

Rad son of Shri Mool Chand, 11 60. Surinder Komarconot shrimarhansi Ambala Canttr 61. 
Dhian singh non of Shri Lai singh sonot Shri Jagmal Singhi Smt. Luxmi Devi witoot Shri 
Dhian singhi son of Shri Lai Singhi residenta AE village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambafa 
63. Jatinder Kumar son of Shri Nanak Chand, 64. Mewa Lai son of Shri Ram Parshad son of 
Shri chedi Lai, r / o H. No. 32 - B, Nishat Bagh, Kardhan Road, Ambala Cantt. 65. Farm, 
inder Kaur wife of Shri Balbir singh son of Shri Bhag Singh; 66. Gurvinder Kaur wife of Shri 
Satnam singh son of Shri Bhag singh, 67. Parkash Chand son of Shri Joti Parshad, 68. Smt. 
Parwati wife of Shri Pushkar son of Shri NarainSingb, 69. Sudarshan Lai son of Shri Kishore 

Chand son of Shri Chanan Ram, 71. Smt. Usha wife of Shri Sudarshan Lai son of Shri 
Kishore Chand, 71. Smt. Kama Rani wife of Shri Inderjeet son of Shri Nanha Ram, 72. 
Sunita Rani wife of Shri Dharamvir ;on of Shri Asha Ram, P101 73. Chameli Devi wite ofi 
Shri Babu Ram Bonolog) - Ambala. Shri Asha Ram, H. No. 42, Nishat Bagh, telall6 Ambala 
Cantt 74. Tarlochan Kaur wife of Shri onkar singh son of Shri Pritpal Singh, 75. Dina Nath, 
76. Kuldeep Parkash both son sons of Shri Badri Parshad son of Shri Banwari Lai, residents 
of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 77. Smt. Motia Rani wife of Shri Bunda Ram | 
son of Shri Malik Ram, residents of AmBala Cantt. 78. Vinod Kumar son of Shri Mool Chand 
son of Shri Heera Lai, 79. Smt. Sukhvarsha wife of Shri Ashok Kumar son of Shri Hari Ram, 
80. Smt. Rubi wife of Shri Neeraj Kumar son of ShriGobind Ram, 81. Kuldeep Kumar son of 
Shri Lekh Rai, 82. Smt. Sheela wanti ‘widow of Shri Kulwant Singh son of Shri Haveli Ram, 
residents of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala... Defendants
Suit for separate possession as owners by way of partition 
as per their respective share between the plaintiff and 
defendants by meets and bounds out of the land bearing 
Khewat / Khatauni _ Nos. 167/185, 186, 7111 107. 108, 189,
190, 191, 192, 193. rupy 194, 195, 1S6, 197, 198, 199. 200. 
mpale. 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 208, 2G7. 208, 209, 21. 0, 211,
212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224,
225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 233, Khasra Hon . 6 / /
14/3/1 (0 - 4), 14/16/1/2 (0 - 2), 14/20 :0 - 16), 15/1/960 - 7),
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15/1/11 (0 - 1), 16/2/2 (0 - 3), 16/3/1 (0 - 2), 16/6 (0 - 16), 16/11 
(0 - 5), 21/116 / 1 (2 - 12), 221/20 (7 - 7), 21 (8 0), 61 14/15 (0 -
6) , 5/120/2/23 (0 - 6), 5/1 2 / 24 (0 - 6), 6/114/16/6 (0- 1), 14/17/1 
(0 - 3), 6/14/18/1/2 (0 - 2), 5/120 / 2/18 (0 - 4), 5 / / 16/5/2 (0 - 6), 
6 / /14/11 (0 - 4), 6 / /14/18/2/100 - 3), 6 / /14/18/2/2 (0 - 2), 6 / / 
14/9 (0 - 5), 6 / / 14/2 (0 - 9), 6 / / 14/12 (0 - 8) ), 6 / /16/12/2 (0 -
7) , 6 / / 14/2/1 (0 - 3), 61/16/4 (0 - 10), 6 / / 14/13/2 ( 0 - 3), 6 / / 
14/1/2 (0 - 7), 6 / / 14/17/2 (0 - 5), 6 / / 14/18/1/1/1 (0 - 4) , 6 / / 
18/1/1/200 3), 6 / / 14/14 (0 - 8), 5 / / 20/2/13 (0 - 1), 5/120/2/12 
(0 - 1), 5/120/2/14 (0 - 1), 20/2/15 (0 - 1), 5/120/2/25 (0 - 4), 
20/2/26/3 (0 - 3), 6/14/16 / 1/100 - 4), 6 / / 14/10 (0 - 5), 6/1 
16/3/2 (0 2), 6/14/1/1. (0 - 4), 51/20/2/3 (0 - 1), 5 / / 20/2/1 (0 - 1), 
20/2/210 - 1), 6/16/14/1 (0 - 7), 6 / / 16/5/1 (0 - 6), 5 / / 20/2/22 (0 
- 4), 5/120/2/21 (0 - 7), 6 / / 16/1 (0 - 7), 16/2/1 (0 - 3), 61/16/10 
(0 - 6), 6/115/1/10 (0 - 4) 16/16 (0 - 7) ), 61/16/15 (0 - 7), 
61/16/14/2 (0 - 4), 67/15/1/7 10 - 19), 15/1/18 (0 - 4), 16/12/100 - 
6), 6 / / 20/2/16 (0- 1), 20/2/28 (0 - 5), 9/1 23/2/2 (0 - 7), 6 / / 16/8 
(0-7), 6/116/7 (0 - 7), 5/120/2/19 (0 - 7), 5/1 20/2/20 (0 - 7), total 
70 Littas measuring 34Kanals - 14Marlas according to the 
Jamabandi for the year of 2014 - 15, located within the 
revenue estate of village Kardhan H. B. No. 103, Tehsil 
Ambala Cantt, Distt. Ambaia; based on all sorts of evidence 
oral as well as documentary under order 7 rule 1 of C. P. C.
2

PUBLICATION ISSUED TO:
2. Meenakshi wife of Shri Navneet, 3. Tarlochan Kaur w / o Onkar Singh, r / 02214 
15, Katcha Bazar, Ambala Cantt 4. Gurnam Singh son of Mehar singh son of Shri 
Gobinda, r / o vil!. Mohra; Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 5. Shish Ram son of shri 
Bahadar Singh son of Man Singh, KaushaiyaDevi Mile otheshadakathaTTE monor 
shelmaulat singh, Veena dtarghter of Daulat singh sonE Shri Kalyan singh, all 
residents E Village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. inbata Palaliz Rajkumar son of 
ShriNathu Ramnon oE shri chunital, resident of Ambala Cantt 9. Ram Kumar son 
of Shri Tlila Ramnon of Shri Nand Ram, resident of 2659, Timber Market, Ambala 
Cantt 10. Gian Chand son of Shri. Chedi Ram son of Shri Budh Ram, resident of 
village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 11. Smt. Prem wife of Amrit Lai son of 
Shri Mohan Lai, 12. Pawan Kumar son of Shri Raj Pal son of Shri Bodh Ram, 13. 
Naresh Kumar, 14. Ashok Kumar, 15. Parmod Kumar sons of Sh. Yag Parkash son 
of Shri Om Parkash, residents of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala, 16. Jai 
Dutt son of Shri Atma Ran son of Shri Bhavanand, 17. Lata wife of Shri Raj 
Kumar son of Sh. Rameshwar Dass, 18. Tarawati wife of Shri Raj Kumar son of 
Shri TUlsi Ram, residents of, village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 1101 20. 
Ghansham son of Shri Nanak chand, resident of village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. 
Ambala 21. Jai Parkash son of Shri Chiranji Lai son of Shri Jiwan, resident of 
Ambala Cantt. 22. Ram Kumar son of Shri Hukam Chand son of Shri Paras Rati, 
resident of Ambala Cantt 24. Hari. om son of Shri Jagdish Chand son of Shri 
Puran Singh, 25. Roop Lai son of Shri Nand Lai son of Shri Ladha Mai, 26. Jagdish 
son of Shri Gurcharan Singh son of Shri Lakha singh, 27. Harijit Kaur wife of Shri 
Jagdish Singh son of Shri Gurcharan Singh, 28. Kishan Kumar son of Shri 
Kanhaya Lai son of Shri Dalip Singh, 29. Roshan Lai son of Shri Partap Singh son 
of Shri Kesar Singh, 30. Hukam Kaur wife of Shri Balbir Singh son of Shri Puran 
Singh, Hardeep son of 31. Saroj Bala wife of Shri Harbans Lai, 32. Krishna Devi -



witor TIDA 33. Babla pon of ahel Babu Ram, Anjlia 34. Hok Chand son of Shri 
Datap Chandsons alan Shri Balchand, 35. Harish Kumar son of shri Prem Nath 
son ot Shri Jaipayal, 36. Lekh Ramson of Shri Dhani Ranson of Shri Asha Ram, 
38. Ramesh Kumar son of Shri. Manohar Lai son | of Shri Phuman Singh, 39. Raj 
Bala daughter of Mohar Singh son of | Shri Harpal, 40. Bri Mohan son of Shri 
Radhe Sham, 41. Narinder Pal son of Shri. Madan Lai, 42. Satvinder Kaur wife of 
Shri Paramjit Singh son of Shri Bhagwan Singh, residents of village Kardhan, 
Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 43. Sushil Kumar son of Shri Sawan Ram son of Shri 
Kiru Ram, resident of Ambala Gantt 44. Mohan son of Shri Ram Sarup, 45. 
Kashmiri Lai, 46. Om Parkash, 47. Naresh Kumar, 48. Suresh Kumar aonsorshri 
Babu Ram pon otos) Shetwanol, renidents of Almages Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. 
Ambala 49. nali Ram son otshel Rulla Ram son of Shri Asha Ram, resident of 
village Bihta, Tehail and Distt. Ambala, 50. Sanjeev Kumar son of Shri Kasturi Lai 
son of Ram Lai, 51. Kasturi Lalson of Shri Ram Lai son of Shri Sewa Ram, 52. 
Varinder Kumar son of shri '. R. son of Shri Sadhu Ram, residents of village 
Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala, 53. Surinder Kumar son of Shri Yash Pal son of 
Shri Hamira Singh, resident of Mustfabad, Tehsil Jagadhri, Distt. Yamuna Nagar, 
54. Sudhir Kumar son of Shri Harbans Lai son of Shri Chuni Lai, 55. Satvinder 
Rani daughter of Shri Krishan Chand son of Shri Gopi Ram, resident of Ambala 
Gantt; 56. Talwinder Singh son of Shri Lahori Lai son of Shri Rattan Singh, 57. 
Duni Chand son of Shri Kirpa Ram, 58. Satish son of Shri Baldev Raj son of Shri 
Mool Chand, 59. Smt. Shyama daughter of Shri Baldev Rad son of Shri Mool 
Chand, 11 60. Surinder Komarconot shrimarhansi Ambala Canttr 61. Dhian singh 
non of Shri Lai singh sonot Shri Jagmal Singhi Smt. Luxmi Devi witoot Shri Dhian 
singhi son of Shri Lai Singhi residenta AE village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. 
Ambala 63. Jatinder Kumar son of Shri Nanak Chand, 64. Mewa Lai son of Shri 
Ram Parshad son of Shri chedi Lai, r / o H. No. 32 - B, Nishat Bagh, Kardhan 
Road, Ambala Cantt. 65. Farm, inder Kaur wife of Shri Balbir singh son of Shri 
Bhag Singh; 66. Gurvinder Kaur wife of Shri Satnam singh son of Shri Bhag singh, 
67. Parkash Chand son of Shri Joti Parshad, 68. Smt. Parwati wife of Shri Pushkar 
son of Shri NarainSingh, 69. Sudarshan Lai son of Shri Kishore Chand son of Shri 
Chanan Ram, 70. Smt. Usha wife of Shri Sudarshan Lai son of Shri Kishore 
Chand, 71. Smt. Kanta Rani wife of Shri Inderjeet son of Shri Nanha Ram, 72. 
Sunita Rani wife of Shri Dharamvir son of Shri Asha Ram, P101 74. Tarlochan 
Kaur wife of Shri onkar singh son of Shri Pritpal Singh, 75. Dina Nath, 76. Kuldeep 
Parkash both son sons of Shri Badri Parshad son of Shri Banwari Lai, residents of 
village Kardhan, Tehsil and Distt. Ambala 78. Vinod Kumar son of Shri Mool 
Chand son of Shri Heera Lai, 79. Smt. Sukhvarsha wife of Shri Ashok Kumar son 
of Shri Hari Ram, 80. Smt. Rubi wife of Shri Neeraj Kumar son of ShriGobind 
Ram, 81. Kuldeep Kumar sun-of Shri Lekh Rai, 82. Smt. Sheela wanti widow of 
Shri Kulwant Singh son of Shri Haveli Ram, residents of village Kardhan, Tehsil 
and Distt. Ambala... Defendants

To,

The Manager 
Daily Ashiana.

Whereas it has been proved to the satisfaction of the Court that the
\ ■

defendants)/respondent(s) above named cannot be served in the ordinary way of service. Hence,



) '

this proclamation under order 5 Rule 20 CPC is hereby issued against him/them and should

appear personally or through their c ounsel on 23-10-2019 at 10:00 a.m.

Take notice that, in default of his/their appearance on the day before mentioned, the above 

said case will be heard and determined in his/their absence according to law.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court, this 25-09-2019.

Civil Judge (Junior Division) 
Ambala
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